

No. 15-1245

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,
Petitioner,

v.

TAMMY JEFFERSON, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

TEAM R

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. TITLE II DOES NOT VIOLATE PHOTOGRAPHER’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO FREE SPEECH ...4

*A. The Message Contained in the Photographs Are Not Associated With Photographer
When He Acts As A Conduit Rather Than As The Speaker Of That Message5*

B. Photographer Must Neither Adopt Nor Circulate Any Message Under Title II7

**II. TITLE II DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHTS AFFORDED TO PHOTOGRAPHER BY THE FIRST
AMENDMENT’S RELIGION CLAUSES.....9**

A. Title II Does Not Violate Photographer’s Rights under the Establishment Clause.....10

B. Title II Does Not Violate Photographer’s Rights under the Free Exercise Clause10

1. Photographer’s atheism does not constitute a “sincerely held religious belief” ...11

2. Title II does not compel Photographer to support or practice any religion13

3. Title II is both neutral and generally applicable14

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<u>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</u> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	10
<u>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</u> , 381 F. 3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<u>Bowen v. Roy</u> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	14
<u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14, 15
<u>Dallas v. Stanglin</u> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	6
<u>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14-16
<u>Engel v. Vitale</u> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	9, 13
<u>Gillette v. U.S.</u> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	14
<u>Holt v. Hobbs</u> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	14
<u>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5-7
<u>Kaplan v. California</u> , 413 U.S. 115, 119-20 (1973).....	4
<u>Lemon v. Kurtzman</u> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	10
<u>Malnak v. Yogi</u> , 592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979)	12, 13
<u>Mezibov v. Allen</u> , 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<u>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</u> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	8
<u>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n for the Blind</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	7
<u>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</u> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8
<u>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</u> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	9
<u>Turner Broad. Sys. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</u> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5
<u>U.S. v. Seeger</u> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	11, 12
<u>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7
<u>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</u> , 397 U.S. 664, 674 (1970).....	10

<u>Welsh v. U.S.</u> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	11, 12
<u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	7, 8
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	vii, 10
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	vii
42 U.S.C. § 2000a, <i>et seq.</i>	4
Mad. Code Ann. § 42-101-2a, <i>et seq.</i>	vii, 4
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Oxford English Dictionary, available at http://www.oed.com	11
